
 
     

  

 

 
 

     
  

 

 
 

     
  

 

 
 

      

 

 
 

 
 

   

   

 
 

 
 

  
  

 

 
 

   
  

 
 

  
 
 

CLAIM DETERMINATIONS 

#04-309 The claimant is the relative of an apparent Homicide victim.  The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending trial results. 
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#04-463 The claimant is the relative of an apparent Homicide victim.  The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending trial results. 
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#04-480 The claimant is the relative of an apparent Homicide victim.  The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending trial results. 
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#31952/953 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her child as an alleged victim of 
Assault.  The claimant sought compensation for medical, counseling and lost wages.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c). The claimant requested a 
hearing and the claimant failed to appear. The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

#31964 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis 
of AS 18.67.080(c)(1). The claimant requested a hearing and the claimant failed to appear. The 
Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 
#01-149 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $654.00 

#31588 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of DV Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award counseling expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 



  
 

   
 

 

 
   

  
   

  
   

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
   

   
   

  
 

 
   
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

   
 

    
   

  
 

 
 

   
 

    
  

    

 

 

  
 

#31614 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $565.50 

#31760 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding counseling expenses 
not previously considered. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,580.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#31772 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Domestic Violence Assault.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional lost wages 
not previously considered. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $3,554.33 

#31854 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $3,294.01 

#31881 The claimant, a male, who was the relative of a Homicide victim. The Board previously 
determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $496.00 

#31878/867/868 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of his minor children; his son was a 
victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously determined the child to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional counseling, medical expenses, and lost wages.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $12,207.95 
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT 



 
   

 
 

  

 
 

   
 

  
 

  
 

 

     
    

 
 

    
   

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   
   

  
  

 
 

 
   

    
 
 

 
 

   

#31914/915/32001 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of his minor children, who were victims 
of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously determined the victims to be innocent victims of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding relocation costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $5,000.00 

#31923/959/960/961 The claimant, a female, who filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her 
minor children, was a victim of Assault.  The Board previously determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical expenses, counseling and lost 
wages not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $954.97 
  $496.00Pre-approved MHT (#31959)
  $600.00Pre-approved MHT (#31960 and #31961) 

#31965 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined the claimant 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  
The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $828.00 

#31966 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,159.00 

#32026/027/028 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of herself and her two children. The 
claimant was an apparent victim of DV Assault. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling, 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32026)
  $600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (32027/028) 

#32029 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding relocation costs not previously 



 

 
 

 
 

  
   

  

 

   
  
   

 
 

  

    

 

   
 
 

   
    

 
 

 
 

   
  

   
 

  
 

 
    
    
     

 
 

   
  

  
  

 
 

 
 

   
 

considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,150.00 

#31830 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault and Burglary. The Board previously 
awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling, 
transportation costs, and lost wages.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $686.00 
  $6,000.00 Pre-approved  Lost Wages 
  $5,000.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 
  $1,914.00 Pre-Approved  MHT 

#31927 The claimant, a male, filed as the husband of a victim of Homicide. The Board determined 
the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award funeral, counseling, and relocation costs, and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). 
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $695.00 
  $6,305.00 Pre-approved Funeral 

#31975 The claimant, a female, filed as the victim of Assault. The Board determined the victim to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical expenses and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $1,146.41 

#31977/982 The claimant, a female who filed on her behalf, and for her son, were victims 
of Domestic Violence. The Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of 
$3,000.00 for lost wages and transportation costs. The Board determined the victims to be innocent 
victims of violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling and transportation costs and lost 
wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $1,584.60 Pre-approved  MHT (#31977)
  $2,600.00 pre-approved  MHT (#31982)
  $3,600.00 Pre-approved  Transportation 

#31988/32083/084 The claimant, a female, filed on her won behalf and for her minor 
children, was a victim of DV Assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of 
a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical costs and lost 
wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $6,243.87 

#31990 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault and Burglary. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 



 

 
 

   
 

  

 
 

 
 
 

  
 

  

 
 

 
 

   
    

  

 
 

  
  
 

   
  
  

 

 
 

   
 

  
  

 

   
    

     
  
 

   
 

 
 

to award medical costs and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,796.16 

#32009 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical expenses.  It was the determination of the Board to deny the claim on the 
basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to the incident and, 
therefore, the victim’s injuries. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32021 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical expenses and lost wages.  It was the determination of the Board to deny 
the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101(2) on the grounds there was insufficient evidence to conclude 
a crime as listed in the Board's statute occurred. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32031 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical, dental, and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32032 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault and Robbery. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $690.95 

#32035/036/037/038 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of herself as a victim of DV Assault 
and on behalf of her minor children.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of  
a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling, forensic sexual 
assault examination and relocation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $471.95 
  $5,000.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT  (#32035)
  $600.00 Pre-approved  MHT  (#32036/ 037/038) 

#32040/095/096/097 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of herself as a victim of Assault, and 
on behalf of her minor children. The Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of 
$5,000.00 for relocation expenses. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 



 
 

     
     

 
 

   
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

    

 

 
 

 
 

     

 

 
 

 
 

    
 

 

 

 
    

 
 

 
 

 
    
    
    

 
 

   
 

     

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32040)
  $600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32095/ 096/097) 

#32041 The claimant, a male, was a victim of a Assault. The Board previously awarded an emergency 
award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical 
costs and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $5,445.65 

#32045 The claimant, a female, filed as a relative of an apparent victim of Homicide. The 
claimant sought compensation for losses. The decision of the board was to deny the claim. The 
decision was made under A.S. 18.67.130(b)(3) on the grounds the victim violated a penal law and 
that violation contributed to the incident and, therefore, his injuries or death. All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32048 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Sexual Assault. The claimant 
sought compensation for losses.  The decision of the Board was to deny the claim. The decision was 
made under A.S. 18.67.130(a)(3) on the grounds the claimant failed to meet statutory cooperation 
requirements with law enforcement and prosecution officials. All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

DENIED 

#32055 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical and transportation costs and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $16,707.40 

#32060/061/081/082/094 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of his daughter, who was a 
victim of Sexual Assault, and on behalf of her minor child. He also filed on behalf of a second 
daughter who was a Sexual Assault victim. The Board determined the victims to be innocent victims 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding counseling 
and relocation costs.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $5,000.00
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32061)
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32082)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32060) 

#32063 The claimant, a female, was a victim of a Assault and Kidnapping. The Board 
previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for relocation expenses. The 
board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime. The claimant requested the 



 
  

 
 
 

   

     

 
  

 
 

  
  

 

    
 

  
  

 

 
 

    
    

 
 

  
    

 
  

 
 

 
 

    

  
 

 
 

    
 
 

  
  

   

Board consider awarding medical expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,294.00 

#32065 The claimant, a female, was a victim of a DV Assault. The Board previously awarded 
an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The board determined the victim to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding 
medical expenses and lost wages.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $10,731.75 

#32069 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $587.26 

#32070/071 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child who was 
a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award counseling under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32070)
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32071) 

#32072/073/133/134 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf, and on behalf of his children. 
His child was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
relocation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $5,000.00 

#32074 The claimant, a female, was a victim of a Assault. The Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for medical expenses and counseling. The board 
determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding medical and counseling expenses. It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $221.15 
  $2,000.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32077 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Domestic Violence Assault.  The 
claimant sought compensation for losses. It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim. The 
decision was made under A.S. 18.67.130(a)(3) on the grounds the claimant failed to meet statutory 
cooperation requirements with law enforcement and prosecution officials. All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 



 
 
 

    
 
  

 
 

   
 

    

   
 

 
 

 
 

   

 

 
 

    
 

  

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

   
  

 
 

 
 
 

   
 

 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   
    

DENIED 

#32078 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,851.43 

#32085 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages.  The Board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded medical and transportation 
costs and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $4,961.12 

#32086/87 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child, who was 
an apparent victim of Assault. The claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the decision of 
the Board to defer determination pending prosecution information.  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#32090 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical expenses, and counseling expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32092/137 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as an alleged victim of Assault and 
Kidnapping, and on the behalf of her child.  The claimant sought compensation for relocation costs.  
It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim. The decision was made under A.S. 
18.67.130(a)(3) on the grounds the claimant failed to meet statutory cooperation requirements with 
law enforcement and prosecution officials. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32101 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant sought 
compensation for medical expense. It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim. The decision 
was made under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to the 
incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries and A.S. 18.67.130(b)(3) on the grounds the victim 
violated a penal law and that violation contributed to the incident and, therefore, his injuries or 
death. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32200 The claimant, a female, filed as the aunt of an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant 
sought compensation for funeral and transportation costs.  It was the decision of the Board to deny 



 

 
 

 
 

   
 

   

 
 

  
  

 
 

  
  

 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

    
  

   

 

  
 
 

   
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

    

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

the claim, The decision was made under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim 
contributed to the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries and A.S. 18.67.130(b)(3) on the 
grounds the victim violated a penal law and that violation contributed to the incident and, therefore, 
his injuries or death. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32102/182 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child. They 
were victims of Assault.  The Board determined the victims to be innocent victims of violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32104/119 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her child, who was 
an alleged victim of DWI. The claimant sought compensation for funeral and transportation costs.  It 
was the decision of the Board to deny the claim. The decision was made under A.S. 18.67.080(c) and 
130(b)(3) on the grounds the victim’s behavior contributed to the incident and he violated a penal 
law by not wearing a seatbelt and that violation contributed to the incident and, therefore, his 
injuries or death.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32108 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault and Robbery. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award relocation and medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $127.24 
  $2,500.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 

#32109/110/177/178/179/180/181 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic 
Violence Assault and on behalf of her children. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award relocation and 
transportation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $6,500.00 

#32212 The claimant, a female, was a victim of an Assault. The Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for counseling, transportation costs, and lost wages.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded counseling expenses and relocation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,500.00 Relocation 
  $2,000.00 MHT 



   
    

 
 

 
 

    
  

 

 
 

 
 
 

    
 
  

 
 

 
 

   

   

 
 

 
 

   

   
  

 
 

 
 

   
 

 
  

 

 
 

    

   

 
 

#32124 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Robbery. The Board determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $261.41 

#32127 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award counseling and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 MHT 

#32136 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,348.42 

#32142 The claimant, a female, filed an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant sought 
compensation for counseling, and lost wages. It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim. The 
decision was made under A.S. 18.67.130(a)(3) on the grounds the claimant failed to meet statutory 
cooperation requirements with law enforcement and prosecution officials.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32147 The claimant, a male, was a victim of an Assault. The Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The Board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded lost wages.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $3,494.50 

#32148/149/32226 The claimants, are a female, and  male who filed on their own behalf, and on 
behalf of their child who was a victim of DUI.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical 
expenses and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $40,000.00 

#32150 The claimant, a female, was a victim of a Assault. The Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages.  The Board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $2,306.17 



 
 

    
  

   

 
 

  
    

 
 

   
   

 

 
 

 
 

    
  

 

 
 

 
 

    
 

  

 
 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

   
    

 
 

 
 

     
 
 

   
  

#32157 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award counseling and relocation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $5,000.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32166 The claimant, a male, filed as the father of a victim of Assault.  The Board 
determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision 
of the Board to award transportation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,443.45 

#32167/32168 The claimant, a male, filed on his behalf, and on his wife’s behalf as the uncle of a 
victim of Homicide. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award re-establishment costs under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,500.00 

#32175 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical expenses and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $6,219.56 

#32184/185/186/187/188/189 The claimant, a female, who filed on her behalf and on behalf of her 
five minor children was a victim of a Assault. The Board previously awarded an emergency award in 
the amount of $1,500.00 for relocation costs. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 

#32213/204/205/206 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her three 
minor children as victims of Assault. The Board determined the victims to be innocent victims of 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling expenses under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved MHT (#32213/204/205/206) 

#32201 The claimant, a female, filed an alleged victim of Domestic Violence Assault. The 
claimant sought compensation for counseling and lost wages.  It was the decision of the Board to 



 
 

 
 
 

    
 

  

 

 
 

    
    

 
 

 
 

  
  

  

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 

 
 
 

   
  

 
 

 
  

  
  

 

 
 

deny the claim. The decision was made under A.S. 18.67.130(a)(2) on the grounds the incident was 
not reported to law enforcement within five days. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32209 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award re-establishment expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $650.00 

#32197 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her son who was a victim of Homicide. The 
Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award funeral expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $7,000.00 

#32211/212 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her daughter who 
was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $330.16 

#31932 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Domestic Violence Assault. The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
medical costs.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $973.00 
  $11,500.00 Pre-approved  Medical 

#31153 The claimant, a female, filed an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant sought 
compensation for medical expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim. The decision 
was made under A.S. 18.67.130(a)(3) on the grounds the claimant failed to meet statutory 
cooperation requirements with law enforcement and prosecution officials.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32075/076 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her self, and on behalf of her son, who was 
a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding relocation costs. 
It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 



 
 

    
  

 

 
 

   

    
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
  

  
 

 
 

    
 
  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
      

 

 
 

      
  

 
 

 
 

#32103 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical expenses and transportation costs and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $12,741.41 

#32113 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for relocation costs.  It was the determination of the Board that further investigation 
was required prior to a decision.  Therefore, the claim was referred to a hearing. 

REFER TO HEARING 

#32128/129 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on the behalf of her child, who was a 
victim of a Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously awarded an emergency award in the 
amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 

#32159 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $4,433.83 

#32190/191 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on the behalf of her child, who 
was a victim of a Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously awarded an emergency award in the 
amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67 and awarded lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 

#31432 The claimant is the relative of an apparent Homicide victim.  The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending completion 
of prosecution.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#31534 The claimant is the relative of an apparent Homicide victim.  The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to close the claim pending completion of 
prosecution.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

CLOSED 



      
  

 
 

 
 

    
    

 
 

 
 

   
  

 

  

 
  

 
 

   

   
  

 
 

 
 
 

   

 

 

 
 

 
 

   

     

 

 
 

 
  

    
    

#31552 The claimant is the relative of an apparent Homicide victim.  The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to close the claim pending completion of 
prosecution.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

CLOSED 

#32086/087 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf, and on behalf of her son, who was an 
alleged victim of Assault. The claimant sought compensation for lost wages.  It was the decision of 
the Board to refer the claim.  All Board members concurred with this decision.    

REFER TO HEARING 

#31735/736/737/738 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her grandchildren whose mother 
was a victim of Homicide. The Board previously determined the victim to be innocent victims of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding funds out of the previously considered awarded support award.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $20,000.00 

#31402 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis 
of AS 18.67. 130(b)(3) on the grounds the victim violated a penal law and that violation contributed 
to the incident and, therefore, his injuries or death. The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing 
held.  The hearing officer recommended the Board’s denial be up held.  The Board decided to uphold 
their earlier denial. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

#31809 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis 
of AS 18.67. 080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to the incident and, 
therefore, the victim’s injuries. The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing held. The hearing 
officer recommended the Board’s denial be up held. The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

#31815 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis 
of AS 18.67(a)(3) on the grounds the claimant failed to meet statutory cooperation requirements with 
law enforcement and prosecution officials. The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  The 
hearing officer recommended the Board’s denial be up held.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

#31881 The claimant, a male, was assaulted. The Board previously determined the victim to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The 



 
 

 
 
   

 
 

   
 

   
 

 

 
   

   
   

    
 

 
 

   
 
 

   
   

  

 
 

 
  

   
 

    
 

   
 

 

 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses and relocation expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $3,452.00
  $17,965.17 Pre-approved Medical Costs 

#31976 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault.  The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $135.00 

#32006 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding relocation costs not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,332.50 

#32029 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional counseling 
costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,000.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32030 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $492.92 

#32081/094 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of himself and on behalf of his daughter who 
was a victim of Sexual Assault and her child.  The Board previously determined the victim to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding relocation costs, and medical expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $7,916.69 



  
 

  

 
 

 
   

 
 

   
 

   
 

 

   
 

    

 
  

 
 

 
 
 

   

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

   
 

#32103 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault.  The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,801.30
  $11,604.00 Pre-approved  Physical Therapy 

#32136 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding lost wages not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $272.13 

#32150 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of DUI.  The Board previously determined 
the  
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable  
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical costs, transportation costs, 
and lost wages not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,425.66 

#32213/204/205/206/131 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, as a Domestic 
Violence Assault, and on behalf of her three minor children.  The Board previously determined the 
victim to be innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  
The claimant requested the Board consider awarding lost wages not previously considered.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,500.00 

#31066 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of DUI.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical expenses and lost wages.  It was the determination of the Board to deny 
the claim on the basis of AS 18.67. 130(b)(3) on the grounds the victim violated a penal law and that 
violation contributed to the incident and, therefore, his injuries or death. All Board members 
concurred the hearing officer recommended the Board’s denial be up held.   

DENIED 

#32010 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf, as the daughter of a victim of Homicide.  
The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award funeral expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $7,000.00 Pre-approved Funeral 



 
   

  
  

 
 
    

    
 
                                

   
   

 
 

  

 

 
   

   
  

   
   

 
 
    
    
    

    
 
 

    
 

  
 

 
    
    

 
 

    
    

  
 

 
 

    
    

 

#32258/32324/325/326/327/328 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a victim 
of Assault, and on behalf of her six children. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical, 
counseling, relocation and re-establishment costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)and(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $7,766.10
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32258) 

$600.00        Pre-approved MHT (#32324-32329) 

#31990 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her child who was a victim of 
Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding lost wages not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $607.05 

#32121/122/123/248 The claimant, a father, filed on his behalf and on behalf of his wife, 
and on behalf of their sons.  One son was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board 
determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision 
of the Board to award relocation expenses, re-establishment expenses, and lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $6,132.43
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32123)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32121)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32122)
  $600.00Pre-approved MHT (#32248) 

#32125/126 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her child who 
was as a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical costs, and counseling costs 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,800.94
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32125)
  $1,640.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32126) 

#32128/129 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her child who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously determined the victim to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding counseling expenses not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,000.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32129)
  $857.08Pre-approved MHT (#32128) 



 
   

 
  

 
 

   
 

   
  

   

  
 

    
 

 
    
     
    

 
 

    
    

 

 

    
  

 
 

    
 

 

 

 
 

  
  

 
 
    
  

 
  

     
  

#32135 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of DV Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award relocation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,500.00 

#32138/139/140/141 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her three minor 
children who were victims of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously awarded an emergency 
award in the amount of $1,500.00 for counseling. The Board determined the victims to be innocent 
victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award lost wages 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $267.81 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32139) 

- 31 -

  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32140)
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32141)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32138) 

#32145/146 The claimant, a male, filed on his behalf and filed on behalf of his sister, who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award relocation costs, and 
transportation cost, and counseling expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1896.00 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32145)
  $5,000.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 

#32153 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical costs and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $3,65.41 

#32154 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical, counseling and relocation costs and lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1) and(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $4,192.29
  $1,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32154)
  $3,500.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 

#32155 The claimant, a female, filed as an apparent victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical expenses. The decision of the board was to deny the claim. The decision 



 
 

 
 

 
 

    
  

    

 
 

 
 

    
  

 
 

 
 

    
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

    

 
 
    
    
    

 
 

    

   
  

  
  

 
 

    
   

  

was made under A.S. 18.67.101(2) on the grounds there was insufficient evidence to conclude a 
crime as listed in the Board's statute occurred. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32160/161/162 The claimants, a male and female filed on their behalf and on behalf of their 
granddaughter whose father was an alleged victim of homicide.  The claimants sought compensation 
for lost support.  It was the decision of the Board to refer this claim to a hearing. All Board members 
concurred with this decision. 

REFER TO HEARING 

#32165 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical expenses and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)and(2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $7,504.50 

#32169/219/220/221/222/223/224/32232/32233/234/32251/252 The claimants, male 
and female filed on their own behalf as relatives of an alleged Homicide victim.  The claimants sought 
compensation for a variety of losses. It was the decision of the Board to deny all claims based on A.S. 
18.67. 130(b)(3) on the grounds the victim violated a penal law and that violation contributed to the 
incident and, therefore, his injuries or death. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32170/171/315 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her two minor 
children. One child was a victim of a Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical and counseling costs, and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)and(2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $6,588.81
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32171)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32170)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32315) 

#32176 The claimant, a male, was a victim of a DUI. The Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The board determined the victim to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical 
expenses and lost wages.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $40,000.00 

#32192/193 The claimant, a male, filed on his behalf and on behalf of his child who was a victim 
of Sexual Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 



 

    
 

  
   

  

 
 

   
    

 

 
    

 
 

    
 

 
 

    
 
 

    
  
  

 
 

   
 

   
 

  
  

 
 
    
    
  

   
 

   
  

  
 

 
 

 
    

AWARDED: $960.48 

#32194/195/196 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her two minor 
children. One child was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for counseling. The board determined the victim to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding counseling 
expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $700.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32194)
  $2,100.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32195) 

- 33 -

  $2,100.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32196) 

#32207 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical, dental, transportation, and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2)and(4).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32207) 

#32214 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $2,180.00 

#3227/228 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her child who was a 
Victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award lost wages and relocation 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2)and(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $6,195.10
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32228)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32227)
  $5,000.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 

#3229/32230 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her child who was a 
victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount 
of $1,500.00 for lost wages.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling expenses and lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)and(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,015.00
  $1,629.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32230) 



   
 
 

  

 

   
    
    

   
  

 
 

  
   

 
 

 
 

    
 
 

    
 
  

 

 
 

   
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
   

 

 
 

    
    

 
 

   
 

  $740.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32229) 

#32239/240/241/242 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her two 
children who were victims of Sexual Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the victims to be 
innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical expenses, and counseling expenses and lost wages, and relocation expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $877.06 
  $990.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32239)
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32240)
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32241)
  $600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32242)
  $4,834.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 

#32244 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of DV Assault.  The Board previously 
awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for counseling. The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling expenses 
and medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $1,100.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32245 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $40,000.00 

#32249 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of DV Assault. The claimant sought 
compensation. It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim. The decision was made under A.S. 
18.67.110(a)(1) on the grounds the compensation requested was not determined to be a direct result 
of the offense with respect to an act on which this claim was based, and is not one the Board may 
order. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32253/254 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child who was 
a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be innocent victim of violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32254)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32253) 

#32256/257 The claimant, a male, was a victim of an Assault on two different occasions. The 
Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $3,000.00 for transportation costs. 
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 



 

 

   
 

   
  

 

 
 

   

  
 

 
 
     

   
  
   

  
  

 
 
  

 
 

   

   
 

 
 

    
 
 

  
  

  

 

 
 

  
  

awarded medical and transportation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)and(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $11,257.99 

#32260 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault and Burglary. The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $340.88 

#32261/330 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her child. The Claimant 
was a victim of Kidnapping, Assault and Sexual Assault.  The Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for relocation costs. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded medical and 
counseling costs, and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)and(2).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $3,950.87
  $1,972.50 Pre-approved  MHT (#32261)
  $600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32330) 

#32267 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award counseling expenses and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)and(2).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,372.24
  $1,708.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32269 The claimant, a female, was a victim of an Domestic Violence Assault. The Board 
previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
counseling expenses and medical expenses and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)and(2).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $8,309.45
  $185.00Pre-approved MHT 

#32271 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $235.12 

#32274 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 



 

 
 

  
  

 
 
  

 
 

    

  

 

 
 

  
  

  

 

 
 
    

   
   

 
 

   
 

   
 

 
 

 
  

  
 

  

  

 
 

decision of the Board to award medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $416.00 

#32275 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the  
Board to award medical expenses and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $5,133.33
  $2,220.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32282/283/284/381/388/239 The claimants, a father and mother, filed on their own behalf, and 
on behalf of their two sons. One son was a victim of Homicide. The Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The Board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded lost wages, and funeral and 
counseling expenses.    It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2)and(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $37,000.00 

#32293/294/350 The claimants are a male and a female, who filed on their own behalf and on 
behalf of their children. The child was a victim of DUI. The Board previously awarded an emergency 
award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded lost wages, and medical costs. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)and(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $8,097.13
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32294)
  $600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32293)
  $600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32350) 

#32297 The claimant  a female, filed as a  victim of Assault. The Board previously awarded 
an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The Board determined the claimant 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded lost wages and counseling. 
It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2)and(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,386.62 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32341/342/343 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her two 
children who were victims of Sexual Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the victims to be 
innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
counseling and relocation costs and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $5,143.67 



    
    
     

 
 

   
  

 
 

 
 

      

 

 
 

    
  

 
 

   
 
 

    
 

 
   

 
 

 
 

  

  
 

 
 

 
 
 

  
  

 
  

  
 

 

  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32342)
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32343)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32341) 

#32359 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of  Domestic Violence Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the  
decision of the Board to award medical costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $4,552.44 

#31432 The claimant is the relative of an apparent Homicide victim.  The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending completion 
of prosecution.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#32361 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1157.34 
  $15,000.00 Pre-approved  Dental 

#32626 The claimant, a female, was a victim of a Assault and sought compensation of 
medical costs.  It was the previous decision of the Board to defer its determination pending receipt of 
additional information.  The information having been obtained, the Board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED $2,327.00 

#31926/32054 The claimants, a male and female, filed as the relatives of a victim of Homicide.  The 
Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, 
and awarded compensable expenses. The claimants requested consideration of a request for 
forgiveness of a portion of or their entire indebtedness. It was the decision of the Board to uphold 
the subrogation/repayment agreement.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32019 The claimant, a female, was an alleged victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board denied 
this claim under AS 18.67 101 on the grounds there were insufficient evidence of a Board 
compensable crime. The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing was held. After the hearing, the 
claim went back to the Board and it was the Board’s decision to uphold the denial. The claimant was 
issued a final Denial. Subsequently the claimant appealed to the Superior Court for judicial 
assignment. The Board considered resolving the request outside of the Court. However, no decision 
was reached. 

DEFERRED   



 
  

   
 

 
 

 
 

     
 

  
    

   
 

 
 
   

 
 

  

 
 

 
       

 
 

   
   

  

 

 

   
   
 

    
 

  
 

 

   
 

  
 

  
 

 

#32045 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a mother of an apparent victim of 
Homicide.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67. 080 (c) on the  
grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to the incident and therefore, the victim’s injuries and 
or death. The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing held.  The Board decided to uphold their 
earlier denial. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

#32086/087 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as the mother of an Assault 
victim, and on behalf of the victim, a minor.  The claimant sought compensation for lost wages and 
transportation.   It was the decision of the Board to refer the claim to a hearing and a hearing was 
held.  After the hearing, the Board decided the victim was an innocent victim of a violent crime and 
awarded the claim under AS 18.67 080 (a)(2). All Board members concurred with the decision 

AWARDED: $2,346.28 

#31448/31725 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding counseling 
costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0

  $2,600.00 Pre-approved MHT
 

#31602 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
costs, counseling costs, and lost wages not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $12,589.48 

  $ 2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 


#31787 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical not previously considered.  
It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $552.60 

#32055 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault.   The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical not previously considered.  
It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 



 
  

    
 

   
 

 
 

   
 

   
  

 

 
 
  

 
 

   
   

  
 
  

 
 

 
 

   
  

   
  

 
 

 
   

 
 

    
 

    
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

   
 

AWARDED: $4,552.09 

#32085 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,500.00 

#32138/139/140/141 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her three 
minor children who were victims of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victims to be 
innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
relocation expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (b). All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $3,800.00
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 

#32150 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of DUI. The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding lost wages not 
previously considered.  It was the determination of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 
18.67. 090 on the grounds recovery/compensation through another/collateral source was available. 
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32239/240/241/242 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her three 
minor children who were victims of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously determined the 
victims to be innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding relocation expenses, and medical 
costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,992.29
  $2,500.00 Pre-approved  Re-establishment 

#32256 The claimant, a male, was as a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,295.92 

#32275 The claimant, a female, was as a victim of Domestic Violent Assault. The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical and 
relocation expenses and job training not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 



 

 

   
 
 

   
 

    
 

 
 

 
 

   
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 

 
 
  

      
 
                           

  
   

   

 

 
 
  

 
 

    
 

  
 

 
 
 

award the medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2). However, the Board considered but 
did not award relocation expenses. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $359.41 
  $800.00Pre-approved Job Training 

#32296 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

 AWARDED: $460.00 

#32319/320 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf and on behalf of his daughter, 
who was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor.  The Board previously awarded an emergency award in 
the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of 
a violent crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding lost wages not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $3,028.18 

#32358 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault.  The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding relocation 
expenses and transportation expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(b). All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $3,060.00
  $2,040.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 

$ 900.00 Pre-approved Transportation 

#32359/566/567 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a victim of Assault, and 
on behalf of her two children. The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding medical expenses and relocation costs not previously considered.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (b).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,411.00
  $5,000.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 

#32431 The claimant a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider additional awarding medical expenses and 
counseling not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 



 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

  
   

 
 

 
 

  
    

 
  

 

 
 
  

 
 

   
  

 
 

  
 
 

  
 

 
 

      
 
 

     
 

 
  

 
 

 
   

  
 

AWARDED: $4,923.00
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32458 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical expenses and 
security system expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $1,579.00 

#32460 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault and Sexual 
Assault. The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding additional medical and counseling expenses not previously considered. It was the decision 
of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (4). All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $3,376.94
  $2,000.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#31640 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32105/106/107 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her two 
daughters who were victims of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victims to be 
innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
transportation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (b).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED:	 $ 200.00 
$ 500.00 Pre-approved Transportation 

#32338 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for medical expenses. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award additional medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $5,880.00 

#32356 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault, Kidnapping, and Assault. 
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. The 
claimant requested consideration of counseling and relocation costs.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award the counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(4). The Board considered, but did not award, 
the relocation costs. All Board members concurred with the decision. 



 

 
 

 
 

    
 
   

    

 

 
 

 
 

     
  

  

 

 
 

 
 

   
  

 

 
 

 
 

    
 

 

 
 

 
   

 

    

 
 

   
    

       
       
 
 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32369 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Sexual Assault. The claimant 
sought compensation for medical costs, and counseling expenses. The decision of the board was to 
deny the claim. The decision was made under A.S.18.67.101(2) on the grounds there was insufficient 
evidence to conclude a crime as listed in the Board's statute occurred. All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32382 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board previously awarded 
an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for transportation costs. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award transportation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(2) and (b). It was further determined all 
documented losses were covered by the emergency award previously awarded.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 

#32395 The claimant, a male, was an alleged victim of Assault.  The Board previously 
awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for medical expenses. The Board 
determined this claim did not meet minimal eligibility requirements under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to request the emergency award be returned. All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32397/406 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as an alleged victim of 
Assault, and filed on behalf of her daughter. The claimant sought compensation for relocation 
expenses and loss support. The decision of the board was to deny the claim. The decision was made 
under A.S.18.67.101(2) and 130(1)(2) on the grounds there was insufficient evidence to conclude a 
crime as listed in the Board's statute occurred and the incident was not reported to law enforcement 
within statutory timeframe.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32401/402/403 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a victim of Domestic 
Violence Assault, and filed on behalf of her two children.  The Board determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
transportation expenses and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(1) and (b).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 180.00 
  $9,866.00 Pre-approved  Transportation
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32401) 

$ 600.00 Pre-approved MHT (#32403) 
$ 600.00 Pre-approved MHT (#32404) 



 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

  
    

       
       
 
 

   
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

  

 
 

 
 

    
 

 
 

 
 

    
    

 

   
 

    
     

 

  
 

   
 

   
  

 

#32414/491/493 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a victim of Sexual Assault, 
and filed on behalf of her children.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award relocation costs, and 
counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (b).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 739.28 
  $3,500.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32414) 

$ 600.00 Pre-approved MHT (#32491) 
$ 600.00 Pre-approved MHT (#32492) 

#32360 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her son who was an alleged victim of 
Assault. The claimant sought compensation for travel expenses. The decision of the board was to 
deny the claim. The decision was made under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the 
victim contributed to the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries.  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32422 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim 
contributed to the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries.  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

DENIED 

#32443 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of his son who was an alleged victim of 
Homicide. It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim under A.S. 18.67.130(b) and (3) on the 
grounds the victim violated a penal law and that violation contributed to the incident and, therefore, 
his injuries or death.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32444 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and 130(c).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $40,000.00 

#32447 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding 
medical expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,786.61 

#32457 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime. The Board previously awarded an emergency 
award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The claimant requested the Board consider 



 
 

  
 

  
 
 

  

   

  

   
 

   

 

 
 
    
    

 
 

    
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

    
 

  
 

 
   

    
    

 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

awarding counseling expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,000.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32461 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The Board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a Violent crime. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding 
relocation expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(b) and (2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $510.00 

#32467/468 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf, and on behalf of his child who was a 
Sexual Abuse of a Minor victim.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling expenses under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (b).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,035.00
  $1,565.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32468)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32467) 

#32473 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime. The Board previously awarded an emergency award in the 
amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding lost wages. 
It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $8,595.71 

#32481 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf. Her friend was a victim of Assault. 
The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  The 
claimant requested compensation for security measures.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
security locks under AS 18.67.110(a)(4). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $591.98 

#32482 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical costs, and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,163.81 

#32486/484/568/569/570 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her 
children, two of whom were victims of Sexual Exploitation.  The Board determined the victims to be 
innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
relocation expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(b).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 



 
  

   
 

   
 

 

   
 
 

    
  

 
 

 
 
 

  

 
  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 

   
  

 

 

    
 

   
 

  

 
 

    
    

 
 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,389.02 Pre-approved  Relocation 

#32486/487 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her child who was a 
victim of Assault.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67, and awarded lost wages and medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)and(2).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $13,891.62 

#32495 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical expenses and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,830.96 

#32497/498/499 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her children 
whose father was a victim of Homicide. It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim under 
18.67.130(b)(3) on the grounds the victim violated a penal law and that violation contributed to the 
incident and, therefore, his injuries or death.   All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32500 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim under 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to 
the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries.   All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32501 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Hit and Run. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded medical expenses 
and lost wages under AS 18.67.070 and AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $13,386.26 

#32502/503 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her child who was a 
victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling costs under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32503)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32502) 



 

 

    
    

 

 
 
  

     
    
 

  
 

    

 
    
    

       
 
 

  
  

 

 
 

  
 
   

  

 
 
    
    
    
    

 
    

 

 
 

  
 
 

   
  

 
  

 
 

#32504 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the claimant 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical expenses, lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $4,889.79
  $8,000.00 Pre-approved  Medical 

$ 320.16 Pre-approved Lost Wages 

#32505/506/571 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her 
children, one of whom was a Sexual Abuse of a Minor victim. The Board determined the victim to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
counseling expenses and relocation expenses under AS 18.67.110.(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
AWARDED: $5,000.00
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32506)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32505) 

$ 600.00 Pre-approved MHT (#32571) 

#32508 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32512/513/514/515 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her 
children, two of whom were Sexual Abuse of Minor victims. The Board determined the victims to be 
innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
counseling expenses under AS 18.67.110.(a)(4)  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,200.00
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32513)
  $1,400.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32514)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32512)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32515) 

#32516 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award counseling expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32518/519 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child 
who was a Sexual Abuse of Minor victim. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical expenses and 
counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,172.93 



 

      
    

 
 

  
   

 
 

 
  

 
 

  
   

 
 

 
 

     
    
    

 
 

   

 
 

 
 

      
 
 

  
  

 
 

 
  
  

 
 

  
  

 
 

 
 

    
    

 
 

$2,600.00 Pre-approved MHT (#32519)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32518) 

#32522 The claimant a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
medical expenses and counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $4,811.03
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32523/524/525 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, as a victim of Assault, and 
filed on behalf of her two minor children. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award security locks and 
counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1),(2) and (4) and 130(a)(3).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
$2,500.00 Pre-approved Security

  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32523)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32525) 

#32526 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child who was 
a Sexual Abuse of Minor victim. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical expenses and counseling 
costs under AS 18.67.110(a) and (4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
$2,600.00 Pre-approved MHT 

#32597 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded medical expenses 
and counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (4).  All Board members concurred with the decision.  

AWARDED: $ 461.85 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 
  $2,000.00 Pre-approved  Medical 

#32543/544 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child who was 
a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling costs and lost wages. It was the decision of 
the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2) and (4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision.  

AWARDED: $ 426.25 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32544)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32543) 



 

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
    
    
   

 
 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 
 

  

  

 
 

 
 

    
   

  

 
 

 
 

   
 

 
  

   
  

 

   
 
 

     
 

  

 

 

#32545/546 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child who was 
a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously awarded an emergency award in the 
amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding transportation 
and counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,126.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32546)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32545)
  $6,000.00 Pre-approved  Transportation 

#32550/551 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault. The Board previously 
awarded an emergency award in the amount of $2,500.00 for lost wages. The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding lost wages and counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to not make any 
additional award. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 

#32558 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim 
contributed to the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries. All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

DENIED 

#32559 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the claimant 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded medical costs. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision.  

AWARDED: $ 13,243.69 

#32572/573 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her daughter  
and grandchild who were victims of homicide.  The Board previously determined the victims to be 
innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional funeral expenses and transportation costs 
not previously considered. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $10,806.38 
  $ 3,527.56 Pre-approved  Funeral 

#32714 The claimant a female, filed on her own behalf, as the niece of a victim of Homicide. 
The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded lost wages. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $627.51 



 

 
   

 
 

 
 

   
    

  

 
 

   
 
 

   
   

  

 
 

   
 

   
   

 

 
 

 
 

  

  

 
 

 
 

    
  

 
 

 
 

    
   

   

 

 

#32577/578 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf and on behalf of his daughter. The 
claimant was an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant is now diseased so the claim was closed. All 
Board members concurred with the decision.    

CLOSED 

#32579 The claimant a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the claimant 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded medical and transportation 
costs. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1) and (4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $ 863.00 
  $2,000.00 Pre-approved  Transportation 

#32580 The claimant a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the claimant 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded medical costs. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $1,903.00 

#32586 The claimant a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the claimant 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded lost wages. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $8,637.20 

#32589 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim 
contributed to the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries. All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

DENIED 

#32592/709/710/711 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as an alleged victim of 
Assault, and on behalf of her minor children. It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim under 
A.S.18.67.010 on the grounds the claim did not meet the statutory purpose upon which Board 
functions are based.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32600 The claimant a male, filed as a victim of a DUI. The Board determined the claimant 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded medical costs. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and 130 (c). 
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $40,000.00 



 
  

 
   

  

 
 

     
 
 

   
 

 
  

  
    
    

        
   
 

   
  

 

 
 

 
  

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

  

 
 

  
 

  

 
 

 
 
 

#32603/604/605 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a victim of Domestic 
Violence Assault, and on behalf of her two minor children. The Board determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded relocation costs. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision.  

AWARDED: $0
  $5,000.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 

#32607/608 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child 
who was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding 
transportation and counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $     40.00
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32608)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32607)

 $ 500.00 Pre-approved  Transportation 

#32609 The claimant a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded relocation cost. It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 

#32610/618 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, as a victim of Assault, and on behalf 
of her minor child. The Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 
for relocation. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
18.67. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding transportation costs.  It was the  
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4). It was further 
determined all documented losses were covered by the emergency award previously awarded.  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 

#32611 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim under A.S. 18.67.130(a)(3) on the grounds the claimant failed to meet 
statutory cooperation requirements with law enforcement and prosecution officials.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32623 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim under A.S. 18.67.130(a)(1) and (2) on the grounds the application was not 
made within two years after the date of the incident and the incident was not reported to law 
enforcement within five days.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 



   

 

 
 

    
 

 

 

 
 

    

  

 
 

 
 

   
   

 
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

    
    

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
   

 
    

      

 

#32624 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant sought 
compensation for lost wages and medical costs.  It was the decision of the Board to defer this claim, 
pending receipt and review of further information.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#32626 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Hit and Run. The claimant 
sought compensation for lost wages and medical costs.  It was the decision of the Board to defer this 
claim, pending receipt and review of further information.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

DEFERRED 

#32631 The claimant a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The Board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded lost wages and medical 
expenses.    It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,806.92 

#32634 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her daughter who 
was a victim of homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded funeral expenses.   It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $7,000.00 

#32635/636 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her daughter who was a 
Sexual Assault victim.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling expenses.   It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32636)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32635) 

#32637 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault. The Board 
previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for medical costs. The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses, and counseling costs. It was the decision 
of the Board to deny the claim under AS 18.67.150 on the grounds this request was based upon a 
fraudulent claim. The Board directed reimbursement of awarded funds be sought. All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#31432 The claimant is the relative of an apparent Homicide victim.  The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending completion 
of prosecution.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 



 

    
 

 
 

 
   

 
 

  

   
 

 
 

 
 
 

  
 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

 

 
 

 
  

   
  

 

 
 

 
 

     

 
 

 
 

 
   

   
 

  
 

   

#32361 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $ 1,157.34 

  $15,000.00 Pre-approved  Dental
 

#32626 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault and sought compensation of medical 
costs. It was the previous decision of the Board to defer its determination pending receipt of medical 
records. The information having been obtained, the Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED	 $2,327.00 

#32609	 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault and sought compensation of 
relocation costs.  It was the previous decision of the Board to approve relocation costs, but none 
were confirmed.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED	 $2,900.00 

#31444 The claimant, a male, filed as a alleged victim of Assault.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim on the basis of 18.67.130(a)(3) and 2 AAC 80.050(a) on the grounds the 
claimant failed to meet statutory cooperation requirements with law enforcement and prosecution 
officials. The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing held.  The Board decided to uphold their 
earlier denial. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

#32770 The claimant, a female, filed as a alleged victim of Assault.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim on the basis of A.S.18.67.010 and 110(a)(1) on the grounds the 
compensation requested was not determined to have been incurred as a direct result of the incident. 
The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing held.  The Board decided to uphold their earlier 
denial. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

#32452 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as, an Assault victim.  The claimant 
sought compensation of medical costs and counseling.   It was the decision of the Board to refer the 
claim to a hearing and a hearing was held.  After the hearing, the Board decided the victim was an 
innocent victim of a violent crime and awarded the claim under AS 18.67 080 (a)(1) and(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision 

AWARDED:	 $ 992.71 

  $2,600.00 Pre-approved MHT 


#03-154 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical costs not previously 



 

 
 

 

     
 

  
 

  
 

 

 

     
   
   

    
 

   
 

 
 

   
 

   
 

    
 

 
 

   
   
 

   
 

  
  

   
 

 

 
   

    
 

   

 
 

  
  

 
 

considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $500.00 

#31943 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Domestic Violence Assault.  The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
medical costs, and job training not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $11,258.05 
$ 3,050.50 Pre-approved Medical  

#32085 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $2,870.28 

#32267 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault.  The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding counseling costs not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $ 605.00 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved MHT 

#32299/300/301/302 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her three 
minor children, two of which were victims of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously 
determined the victims to be innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding transportation and 
lodging costs, not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $572.78 

#32356 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Domestic Violent Assault. The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding relocation 
costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0
  $960.00Pre-approved  Relocation 



    
 

   
 

 

 
 

      
    

   
 

 
 

  
    

 
 

  
 

 

 
 

     
  

  
 

  

 
 

 
 

  
 

    
 

 
 

 
 

     
 

   
  

 

 

 

#32431  The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical costs not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $24,320.49 

#32438 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as the mother of a victim of 
Homicide. The Board previously determined the victim to be innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding counseling costs not previously considered. It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0
  $780.00Pre-approved MHT 

#32486/487 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her daughter, who 
was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined the victim to be innocent victims of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.   It was the decision of the Board 
to defer this claim, pending receipt and review of further information.  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#32519 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her daughter who was a victim of Sexual 
Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding medical costs, not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,444.00 

#32296 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

 AWARDED: $615.70 

#32631 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board previously awarded 
an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The Board determined the victim to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding medical costs, and relocation not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 
defer this claim, pending receipt and review of further information.  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

DEFERRED 



 

 
  

  
  

  
 

 
 

   
                           

   
   
 

 

 
   

  

 
 
  

 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

  

 
 

 
 

  
   

 
    

 
 

 
    

 
 

 
   

#32635/636 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her daughter, who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously determined the victims to be innocent 
victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding sexual assault examination costs not previously considered. 
It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $1,373.00 

#31593/594/959/596/597/598 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of 
other family members of a victim of a Motor Vehicle Accident.  The claimants sought compensation of 
losses. It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending receipt and review of further 
information.  All Board members concurred with the decision.  

DEFERRED 

#32172 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $1,833.70
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32311 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant sought 
compensation for medical costs. The decision of the board was to deny the claim. The decision was 
made under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to the incident 
and, therefore, the victim’s injuries. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32416 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Domestic Violence Assault. The 
claimant sought compensation for lost wages and transportation costs. The decision of the board was 
to deny the claim. The decision was made under A.S.18.67.110(a)(1) on the grounds the 
compensation requested was not determined to be a direct result of the crime. All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32517 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. The claimant requested 
consideration of counseling and relocation costs.  It was the decision of the Board to award the 
counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(4). The Board considered, but did not award, the relocation 
costs. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $ 470.08 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32590/591 The claimants, a female and a male, were victims of Assault. The Board determined 
the claimants to be innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 



 

 

 

 
   

    
 

 

   

 
   

  
 

  

 
 

 
 

  
  

 
  

    
    

       
 
 

      

 

 
 

  

 

 
 

 
 

  
    

   

 
 

Board to award medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $857.33 

#32596/576 The claimants, a female and a male, filed as relatives of an apparent victim of 
Homicide.  The claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer 
determination pending review of further information.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision.  

DEFERRED 

#32606/641/642 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a victim of Sexual Assault, 
and filed on behalf of her children.  The claimant sought compensation for medical costs and lost 
wages. The decision of the board was to deny the claim. The decision was made under 
A.S.18.67.130(a)(2) on the grounds the incident was not reported to law enforcement within five 
days.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32612/613/614 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf and on behalf of his niece who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor, and on behalf of the victim’s sister. The Board determined 
the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $  0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32613)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32612) 

$ 600.00 Pre-approved MHT (#32614) 

#32615 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of DUI. The claimant sought compensation 
of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination-pending review of further 
information.  All Board members concurred with the decision.  

DEFERRED 

#32620 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Domestic Violence Assault. The 
claimant sought compensation for lost wages. The decision of the board was to deny the claim. The 
decision was made under A.S.18.67.110(a)(2) on the grounds the compensation requested was not 
determined to have been incurred as direct result of the crime.  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

DENIED 

#32621/622 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her daughter who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of 
a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award relocation cost under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,153.00 



 

    
    

   
 

   
  

  

 

 
 
 

 
 

   

 

 

 
 

  
 

  

 

  
 

   
   

  

  

 
 

 
 

    

 
 

 
   

    

 
 

 

  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32622)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32621) 

#32632/633 The claimant, a male, filed on his behalf and on behalf of his daughter who was a 
victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The claimant sought compensation for lost wages and medical 
costs. It was the decision of the Board to defer this claim, pending receipt and review of further 
information.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

- 58 -

#32639/708 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault, and on behalf of her child. 
The claimant sought compensation for lost wages, relocation and medical costs.  It was the decision 
of the Board to defer this claim, pending receipt and review of further information.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#32649/650/651 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault, and on behalf of 
her two minor children. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime. The Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for relocation. 
The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional relocation costs.  It was the decision 
of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,500.00 

#32654/655-661 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as an alleged victim of 
Assault, and on behalf of her seven minor children. It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim 
under A.S.18.67.010 on the grounds the claim did not meet the purposes for which the Board was 
established. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32798/799 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, as a victim of Domestic 
Violence Assault, and on behalf of her minor child. It was the decision of the Board to close the claim 
because the crime was not reported to law enforcement. All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

CLOSED 

#32800/801 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, as a victim of Domestic 
Violence Assault, and on behalf of her minor child. It was the decision of the Board to close the claim 
because the crime was not reported to law enforcement. All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

CLOSED 



 
    

  
  

 
  

    
    

 
   

    

 
   

 
   

   
  

 
 

 
 

   
   

 
 

 
 

 
   

  
  

 
  

  
 
   

  
  

    
 

 
  

    
    
    
   

 
 

#32663/664 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, as a victim of Domestic Violence 
Assault, and on behalf of her minor child. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award medical costs under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $    37.60
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32663)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32664) 

#32666 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board determined the victim to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $17,261.59 Pre-approved Medical 

#32667 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $309.60 

#32668 The claimant, a female, was an alleged victim of Assault.  The Board previously 
awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The Board determined this 
claim did not meet minimal eligibility requirements under A.S.18.67.110(a)(1) on the grounds the 
compensation requested was not determined to be a direct result of the crime.  It was the decision of 
the Board to request the claimant repay the awarded emergency award. All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32669 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Domestic Violence Assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical costs, and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32670/671/672 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor 
children, one of whom was a Sexual Abuse of a Minor victim. The Board determined the victim to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
counseling costs and transportation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32671)
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32672)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32671)
  $5,200.00 Pre-approved  Transportation 



  
   

   

 
 
    

 
   

 
 

 
  

  
    
    
   

 
 

     
 

 
 

 

 
  

    
 

  

 
 

 
 

  
  

  

 
  

  
   
    

   
  

  
 

 

   
 

#32673 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
medical expenses and lost wages under AS 18.67.070 and AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,185.74
  $2,000.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32685/686 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a victim of Domestic Violence 
Assault, and on behalf of her child. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding transportation 
and counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32685)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32686)
  $2,500.00 Pre-approved  Re-establishment 

#32684 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf, as the father of a Domestic Violence 
Assault. The Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for 
relocation.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding transportation and counseling costs. It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0 

#32687/837/838 The claimants, a male and a female, filed on their own behalf and on behalf 
of their grandchild whose mother witnessed a Homicide. The mother is now deceased. It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim under A.S.18.67.101(2) on the grounds the crime on which 
the claim is based is not a violent crime as listed in the Board's statute. All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32688 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32695/712 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, as a victim of Domestic Violence 
Assault, and on behalf of her minor child. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical costs, lost 
wages expenses under AS 18.67.110.(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $13,079.77 



 

   
 

 

 
 
  

 
   

   

  

 
 

 
    

  

 
  

   
 

  
 

    

 
 

    
    
    
    

 
 

   
 

 

 
 

  

  

 
 

 
   

     
  

 

#32696 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf as the father of  a victim of Homicide.  
The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award funeral costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $5,140.57
  $1,859.43 Pre-approved  Funeral 

#32700 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim 
contributed to the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries.  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

DENIED 

#32702 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award relocation expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0 

#32703/704705/727 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her two 
children who were Sexual Abuse of Minor victims. The Board determined the victims to be innocent 
victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award transportation 
costs and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $ 168.00 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32704)
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32705)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32703)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32727) 

#32706 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination-pending review of 
further information.  All Board members concurred with the decision.  

DEFERRED 

#32707 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim 
contributed to the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries. All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

DENIED 

#32713 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of DUI. The claimant sought compensation of 
losses. It was the decision of the Board to defer determination-pending review of further 
information.  All Board members concurred with the decision.  



 

 

 
 

   
    

 

 
 

    
    

 
 

  
 

 

 
  

  
 
 

  
  

  
  

  
 
    
    

       
 
 

  
 

  
  

  
 
    
    

 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 
   
    
    

DEFERRED 

#32715/716 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault and on behalf of 
her minor child. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67, and awarded lost wages and counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2) and (4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision.  

AWARDED: $ 709.85 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32715)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32716) 

#32717 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling costs. It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision.  

AWARDED: $ 0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approval  MHT 

#32719/720/721 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her two 
minor children whom one was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling costs 
and relocation costs. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision.  

AWARDED: $2,354.00
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32720)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32719) 

$ 600.00 Pre-approved MHT (#32721) 

#32722/723 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her minor child 
who was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling costs, medical costs and lost 
wages. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1),(2) and (4).  All Board members concurred with the decision.  

AWARDED: $2,430.03
  $2,150.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32723)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32722) 

#32740/741 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her minor child 
who was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded relocation costs and counseling costs. It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision.  

AWARDED: $2,367.50
  $2,000.00 Pre-approved  Transportation
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32741)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32740) 



 

 

  
 

 
 

 
  

  
 
 

     
 

 

 
 

  
  

  
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

  
   

 
 

 
  

 
 

   
 

  

 
 
  

 
 

   
 

 
 

 
  

   
  

 

 

#32744 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf as the father of a victim of Sexual 
Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision.  

AWARDED: $ 0
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32750 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Robbery. The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination-pending review of 
further information.  All Board members concurred with the decision.  

DEFERRED 

#32756 The claimant a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded lost wages, 
counseling and relocation costs. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2) and (4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 106.72 
  $5,000.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32757 The claimant a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
medical costs and counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $ 617.00 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32759 The claimant a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded medical costs and 
counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1) and (4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,523.00
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32760/761 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf and on behalf of his son who a victim 
of Vehicular Homicide. It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim under A.S. A.S.18.67.101 
(2) on the grounds the crime on which the claim’s base is not a violent crime as listed in the Board's 
statute. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32770 The claimant a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded lost wages. It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 



 
 

   
  

  

 
  

    
    

    
 

   
  

  

 
  

 
 

    
 

 

 
  

  
   

 
 

    
 

 
  

 
  
   

 
 

   

 

  
  

    
   

 
   

 

  

AWARDED: $298.71 

#32783/784 The claimant a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor child who 
was a Sexual Abuse of a Minor victim. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32784)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32783) 

#32652/653 The claimant a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor child who 
was a Sexual Abuse of a Minor victim. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0 

#32788 The claimant a female, filed as a victim of a DUI. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded medical costs. It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0
  $2600  Pre-approved MHT 
  $5200  Pre-approved Transportation 

#32791The claimant a male, filed on his own behalf as the brother of a victim of a Terroristic Act. 
The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0
  $ 600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32797 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding dental costs and counseling costs. It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32806/807 The claimant a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor child who 
was a Sexual Abuse of a Minor victim. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling cost. It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 



 
 

 
    

   
 
 

   
  

 

 
 

 
 

   
   

 

 
 
    

 
 

  
 

  

 
  

    
    

 
     

   
 

   

 
 

 
 

    
   

 
 

 
 

   
 

AWARDED: $ 340.00 
  $1,140.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32806)
  $2,320.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32807 

#32810 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf as the father of a Sexual Abuse of a 
Minor victim. The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding additional lost wages not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $3,767.22 

#32819 The claimant a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded relocation costs 
and counseling cost. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $3,350.00
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 

#32847/848 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her minor child 
who was a Sexual Abuse of a Minor victim The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded counseling cost. It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 0
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32848)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32847) 

#32631 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault.  The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical costs not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim.  This decision was made under AS 
18.67.010 on the grounds the compensation requested was not actual and/or reasonable.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#31593/594/595/596/597/598 The claimants, filed on their own behalf as family members 
of a victim of a Motor Vehicle Accident.  The claimants sought compensation of losses.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim.  The decision was based on AS 18.67.101 on the grounds 
the claim was not based on a Board compensable crime.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision.  

DENIED 

#31599 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a family member of a victim of a 
Motor Vehicle Accident.  The claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the 



 

 

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

 
 
 

    

    

  

 
  

 
 

   
   

  

 
 

 
    
    

   
 

 
   

    
  

 
 
  
    

   
   

   
  

 
 

  
     
 

Board to deny the claim.  The decision was based on AS 18.67.101 on the grounds the claim was not 
based on a Board compensable crime.  All Board members concurred with the decision.  

DENIED 

#32596/576 The claimants, a female and a male, filed as relatives of a family member of a victim 
of a Motor Vehicle Accident.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award funeral costs, transportation costs 
and lost wages under AS 18.67.110 a (2) and (4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $7,384.59 

#32615 The claimant, a female, was a victim of DUI. The Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for lost wages. The Board determined the victim to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding medical costs and lost wages. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2). However, it was determined all losses were covered 
by the previous emergency award.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $ 0 

#32632/633 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf and on behalf of his daughter who was 
a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The claimant sought compensation for lost wages and relocation 
costs. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It 
was the decision of the Board to award medical costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(2) and (4). All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 500.42 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32633)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32632) 

#32639/708 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault, and filed on behalf of her 
minor child. The claimant sought compensation of medical costs, lost wages, and relocation. The 
Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(2) and (4). All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $3,060.21
  $2,500.00	 Pre-approved  Relocation 
  $2,600.00	 Pre-approved  MHT (#32639) 

#32706 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award lost wages and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(2) and (4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $ 630.00 
  $1,970.00 Pre-approved  MHT 



    
  

  

 
 

   
   

   

 
  

 

 
   

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

   
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
  

 
 

 
 

    
    

  
 

 
 

#31867/868/878 The claimants, a male and female, filed on their own behalf, and on behalf of 
their son, a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously determined the victims to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimants requested the Board consider forgiveness of indebtedness.  It was the decision of the 
Board to uphold the repayment agreement. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

UPHELD AGREEMENT 

#32019 The claimant, a female, filed as alleged victim of Sexual Assault.  It was the decision 
of the Board to deny the claim under 18.67.101 on the grounds there was insufficient evidence of a 
Board compensable crime. The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing held.  The Board decided 
to uphold their earlier denial. The claimant appealed to the Superior Court and through her attorney 
made an offer to settle the claim. It was the decision of the Board to accept the settlement offer. 
However, upon further consideration, the Board decided further review was required.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#32068 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim under A.S.18.67.010 and 110(a)(1) on the grounds the compensation 
requested was not determined to have been incurred as a direct result of the incident. The claimant 
requested a hearing and a hearing held.  The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial. The 
decision was made under AS 18.67.080(c) and 130(a)(3) on the grounds the behavior of the victim 
contributed to the incident, and, therefore, his injuries; and the victim failed to meet cooperation with 
law enforcement and prosecution official requirements.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

#32104/119 The claimants, a male and a female, filed on their own behalf and on behalf of their 
child, who died in a motor vehicle incident. The claimants sought compensation for funeral and 
transportation costs. It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim. The decision was made under 
A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the victim’s behavior contributed to the incident and, therefore, his 
injuries or death. The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing held.  The Board decided to uphold 
their earlier denial. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

#32589 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed 
to the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries. The claimant requested a hearing. He failed to 
appear at the hearing.  The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

#03-498  The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as the mother of a victim of 
Homicide. The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding trial costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 



 
 
 

  
   

 

 
 

    
 
 

  
 

  
 

 

 

 
 

   
   

   

 
 

 
 
 

   
  

   

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

    

 
 

 
 
 

  
 

    

AWARDED: $3,436.67 

#32229/230 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her daughter who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously determined the victim to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding counseling costs, not previously considered.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $4,800.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32230) 

#32319/320 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf, and on behalf of his daughter who was 
a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding lost wages, not previously considered.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $972.89 

#32517 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault. The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding sexual assault 
examination costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

 AWARDED: $165.00 

#32695/712 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a victim of Domestic Violence 
Assault, and on behalf of her minor child. The Board previously determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously considered.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

 AWARDED: $542.02 

#32759 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Violence Assault. The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

 AWARDED: $121.00 

#32797 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously 



 

 
 

 
 

   

 
 

 
 

   
                           

 
   

 
  

 
 
 
  
    
    
    

 
 

  

  

 
 

 
 

  
  

   
 

 
  

 
 
 

  
 

 
 
    

 
 

considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

 AWARDED: $17,491.02 

#32396 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant sought 
compensation for medical costs. The decision of the board was to deny the claim. The decision was 
made under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to the incident 
and, therefore, the victim’s injuries. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32627/936/937 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a victim of Domestic 
Violence Assault, and on behalf of her minor children. The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
relocation cost, security costs and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(3) and (4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $3,569.93
  $1,413.71 Relocation 
  $1,000.00 Security
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32627)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32936)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32937) 

#32630/628/929 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant 
sought compensation for medical costs and lost wages. The decision of the board was to deny the 
claim. The decision was made under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim 
contributed to the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries. All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

DENIED 

#32638 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime. The Board previously awarded an emergency 
award in the amount of $900.00 for relocation. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding 
additional relocation costs. However, it was determined all losses were covered by the previous 
emergency award. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 

#32697 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award medical expenses and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(1) and (2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $4,563.93
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 



   
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

    
 

 
   

 
 
 

 
 

   
    

 
 

  
 
 

   
    

 
 

 

 
 

  
  

 
 

 
 
    
    
    
    

 
 

   
    

  

 
 

#32745 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant sought 
compensation for medical costs and lost wages. The decision of the board was to deny the claim. The 
decision was made under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to 
the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32753/938 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a victim of Domestic Violence 
Assault, and filed on behalf of her minor child.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical 
expenses and relocation costs under AS 18.67.110(1) and (4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $3,124.00
  $5,000.00 Relocation 

#32774 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault. The Board determined the victim to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical costs and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (4). All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $4,184.39 
$2,600.00 Pre-approved MHT 

#32789 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board determined the victim to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical costs and lost wages costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2). All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

- 71 -

AWARDED: $40,000.00 

#32811/812/813/814 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a victim of Domestic 
Violence Assault, and filed on behalf of her minor children. The Board determined the victim to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical 
costs, transportation costs and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110 a (1) and (4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $4,456.54
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32811)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32812)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32813)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32814) 

#32824 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf as the relative of a  victim of DUI. The 
Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award funeral costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(4). All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $4,716.50 



 

 

 
 

  
    

 
 

    
    
    

 
 

  

  

 
 

    
    

  
 

    
 
 

 
 

 
   

    

 

 
 

  
  

 
 

 
   

   
 

 

 
 

    
   

#32827 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the victim 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical costs and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (4). All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 580.20 
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT (#32827)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (Minor)
  $1,200.00 Pre-approved  MHT (Minor) 

#32840 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault. The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award job training and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(2) and (4). All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 123.75 
  $2,476.25 Pre-approved  MHT
  $1,000.00 Pre-approved  Job Training 

#32845 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as the relative of a victim of DUI. It 
was the decision of the Board to deny the claim under 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of 
the victim contributed to the incident and, therefore, his injuries. All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

DENIED 

#32860 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board determined the victim to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $554.14 

#32861/862 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf, and on behalf of her daughter as family 
member of a victim of Murder. It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim under 18.67.080(c) 
on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to the incident and, therefore, his injuries. All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32863 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Hit and Run. The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to 
award medical costs and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2). All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $705.25 

#32867 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the victim to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 



 
 

 
 

   
   

 

 
 

   
  

 

 
  

 
   

 
 

  
 

  
  

 
   

 
  

  

 
 

 
 

   
   

 
   

 
 

 
 

  
 
 

     
  

 

 
 

 
 

AWARDED: $0 

#32874 The claimant, a female as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the victim to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical costs and security locks under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $303.84 

#32950 The claimant a female, filed as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded relocation costs. It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,500.00 EA 

#32967/968/969 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf as a victim of Domestic 
Violence Assault, and on behalf of her two minor children. The Board determined the victim to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding relocation costs. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $ 1,500.00 

#32975 The claimant, a male, filed as a father of an Assault victim. The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award relocation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $1,222.58 

#32512/513/514/515/810 The claimants, a female and male, filed on their own behalf, and on 
behalf of their daughters, two of whom were victims of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board 
previously determined the victims to be innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding relocation 
costs, not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0
  $5,000.00 Pre-approved  Relocation 

#32670/671/672 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim under A.S. 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the 
victim contributed to the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries.  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

DENIED 



   
    

 
 

 
    

   
  

 
 
  

   
 
 
 
 
 

#32684 The claimant, a female, victim of Assault. The Board determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,005.66 

#32911 The claimant, a male, filed as the brother who was a victim of Homicide. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical costs, lost wages and counseling costs under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $5,142.17
  $2,600.00 Pre-approved  MHT 


